
DIRECT TESTIMONY OF 

JAMES R. TODD 

ORLANDO DISTRICT OFFICE 

DIVISION OF AUDITING AND FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

FILED ON BEHALF OF THE STAFF OF 

THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

FILED: October 12, 1992 

SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES, INC. 
AND DELTONA UTILITIES, INC. 

DOCKET NO. 920199-US 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

a 
9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

1 E  

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

9 .  
A. 

9. 
A.  

9. 
A.  

Q. 
A.  

Q. 
A.  

Q. 

A.  

9 .  

A.  

9 .  

A.  

9. 
A.  

DIRECT TESTIMONY OF JAMES R. TODD 

Please state your name and business address. 

James R. Todd, Suite N512, 400 W. Robinson St., Orlando, FL. 32801. 

By whom are you presently employed and in what capacity? 

I am employed by the Florida Public Service Commission as a Regulatory 

Analyst 11. 

How long have you been employed by the Commission? 

13 years. 

Briefly review your educational and professional background. 

I received a Bachelor's Degree in Mathematics in 1955 and a Bachelor's 

Degree in Accounting in 1978. 

Please describe your current responsibilities. 

I perform and sometimes manage audits of industries regulated by the 

Commission. 

Have you presented expert testimony before this Commission or any other 

regulatory agency? 

No. 

What is the purpose of your testimony today? 

To sponsor the staff audit report of Southern States Utilities, 

Inc./Deltona Utilities, Inc., Docket No. 920199-WS. The audit report 

is filed with my testimony and is identified as JRT-1. 

Was this audit report prepared by you or under your supervision? 

Yes. 

Does that conclude your testimony? 

Yes, it does. 



EXHIBIT NO. JRT - 1 

WITNESS: JAMES R. TODD 

DOCKET NO. 920199-WS 

Application for increased rates and charges by 

and DELTONA UTILITIES, INC. 
SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES, INC. 

BEFORE THE 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE C W I S S I O N  

DESCRIPTION : 

Copy of Audit Report dated September 11, 1992 
Docket Number 920199-WS 

Audit Control Number' 92-140-3-1 

( Pages) 



c.. 
. - .  , I . . . .  

. . .  
,. . i . . . : .  . 

<~ . . ,  

/ .  ’ 7 .. - ; . -  , 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISION. 
. ,  , - , . . , . . . . 

I ::., . /  .... . , .., L / , , ’  
AUDIT REPORT 

12 MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1991 
- 

FIELD WORK COMPLETED 
SEPTEMBER 11, 1992 

SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES, INC. 
APOPKA, FLORIDA 

VARIOUS COUNTIES 

RATE CASE AUDIT 

DOCKET NUMBER 920199-WS 
AUDIT CONTROL NUMBER 92-140-3-1 

JAMES R. TODD 
AUDIT MANAGER 

AUDIT STAFF MINORITY OPINION 

CHARLESTON J. WINSTON YES NO 
ROBERT F. DODRILL YES NO 
RICHARD BROWN YES NO 
JOSEPH ROHRBACHER YES NO 



I N D E X  - - - - -  

I. Executive Summary 

Audit Purpose... ............................... 1 
Scope Limitation............................... 1 
Disclaim Public Use............................ 1 
Opinion ........................................ 1 
Summary Findings ............................... 2 

11. Audit Scope 

Rate Base ...................................... 2 
Plant...... .................................... 2 
Land........................................... 2 
Contributions in Aid of Construction........... 3 
Accumulated Plant Depreciation and 
CIAC Amortization ............................ 3 

Net operating Income.. ......................... 3 
Cost of Capital. ............................... 3 
Scope Limitation.................... ........... 3 

111. Audit Exceptions 

1. Contribution in Aid of Construction ........ 4 
2. Non-Compliance With Commission Orders ..... 9 
3. Filed Exhibit Plant Omission ............... 13 
4. Misstated Filed Exhibit ................... 15 
5. MFR Mechanical Errors...................... 16 
6. Misclassified Plant Additions .............. 18 
7. Contributions .............................. 20 

IV. Audit Disclosure 

1. St. Augustine Shores Sale.... .............. 21 
2. Legal Fees-Acq. Adj. Research>! ............ 22 
3. Relocation Expenses ........................ 26 

V. Exhibits 

1. Water & Wastewater Bases................... 28 
2. Net Operating Income ....................... 29 
3. Cost of Capital ............................. 30 



I. Executive Summary 

AUDIT PURPOSE: We have applied the procedures described 
in Section I1 of this report to audit the schedules of 
Rate Base, Net Operating Income, and Capital Structure for 
the twelve-month period ended December 31, 1991, prepared 
by Southern States Utilities, Inc., for their Petition for 
Rate Relief, FPSC Docket 920199-WS. 

SCOPE LIMITATION: The audit exit conference was held on 
September 15, 1992. This report is based on confidential 
information which is separately filed with the Commission 
Clerk. 

DISCLAIM PUBLIC USE: This is an internal accounting 
report prepared after performing a limited scope audit; 
accordingly, this document must not be relied upon for any 
purpose except to assist the Commission staff in the 
performance of their duties. Substantial additional work 
have to be performed to satisfy generally accepted 
auditing standards and produce audited financial 
statements for public use. 

OPINION: Subject to audit exceptions, the schedules of 
Rate Base, Net Operating Income, and Capital Structure for 
the twelve-month period ending December 31, 1991, 
represent Southern States books and records maintained in 
substantial compliance with Commission Directives. The 
expressed opinions extend only to the scope of work 
described in Section I1 of this report. 

SUMMARY FINDINGS: 
NOTE - Rate base items listed below are simple average 

1. Unsupportable CIAC data resulted in the following 
misstatements: 

a. Water CIAC understated by $668,202; wastewater 

b. Water CIAC accumulated amortization understated 

amounts. 

overstated by $325,585. 

by $54,616; wastewater overstated by $98,064. 

c. Water CIAC amortization expense understated by 
$27,399; wastewater overstated by $10,870. 

2. Non-compliance with FPSC orders establishing rate 
bases resulted in net water rate base being 
understated by .$40,031; wastewater overstated by 
$1,309. This also caused test year net depreciation 
to be understated by $1,187 (water) and $324 (sewer). 

-1- 



11. 

c 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

An omission of "general plant to be allocatedt1 
resulted in docketed plant (net of accumulated 
depreciation) to be understated by $68,398 (water) 
and $23,656 (wastewater) . This also caused test year 
depreciation expenses to be understated-by $2,623 
(water) and $907 (wastewater). 

A duplicate adjustment to a prior FPSC order resulted 
in wastewater net plant being understated by $97,778 
and the associated test year depreciation expense 
understated by $2,222. 

MFR misstatements of 1991 book "adjust for land 
appraisalsll resulted in Marion Oaks land being 
understated by $80,850 (water) and overstated by 
$80,850 (wastewater). Mathematical errors related to 
this same book adjustment resulted in water simple 
average land being understated by: $6,212 and 
wastewater simple average land being overstated by 
$266,217. 

Misclassification of capital expenditures to O&M 
expense resulted in the following: 

a. plant being understated by $4,836, 

b. test year accumulated depreciation and 

c. test year O&M expense overstated by $4,836. 

Misclassification of nonutility expenses resulted in 
test year utility O&M expenses being overstated by 
$8,875. 

depreciation expense understated by $117, and 

Audit Scope 

COMPILED means that the audit staff reconciled exhibit 
amounts with the general ledger; visually scanned accounts 
for error or inconsistency; disclosed any resolved error, 
irregularity, or inconsistencies and, except as otherwise 
noted, performed no other audit work. 

RATE BASE - General: 
exhibits to those last established by the Commission. 

Reconciled rate base components per 

PLANT: Based on judgement, selected 11.7% of water plant 
additions and 33.0% of wastewater plant additions and 
tested for proper classification, system, amount and in- 
service date. 

LAND: Compiled amounts that were adjusted for land 
appraisals and reconciled exhibit and book balances. 

-2- 



. .. 

CONTRIBUTIONS IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION: Scanned supporting 
documentation and subsidiary ledgers for agreement with 
exhibits. 

ACCUMULATED PLANT DEPRECIATION AND CIAC AMORTIZATION: 
Tested for mathematical accuracy. 

NET OPERATING INCOME: Performed overall tests of correct 
amount and classifications on 7.1% of all presented O&M - 
expenses, including contributions, attorney fees, and 
major repairs. Determined the appropriateness of all 
adjustments including reviewing and recalculating the 
adjustments for payroll, benefits, attrition, and Lehigh 
Utilities. Obtained the actuarial valuation study from 
the company to support their post retirement benefit 
adjustment. Obtained company procedure and references for 
working up water and wastewater taxes other than income 
accounts. 

COST OF CAPITAL: Traced cost of capital debt amounts per 
filed exhibit to the company debt supporting records. 
Tied interest rates per support to those stated in the 
filed exhibit. 

READ External audit working papers for the 12-month period 
ending May 31, 1992, for regulatory issues. 

SCOPE LIMITATION: Due to time constraints, proof of 
ownership of land acquired since prior established rate 
bases was not obtained. 

- 

c 
-3- 



(- 
AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 1 

SUBJECT: CONTRIBUTION IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION (CIAC) 

STATEMENT OF FACTS: 

1. Certain filed CIAC balances were based on unsupportable data 

- 

which necessitates adjustments as follows: 

Water Sewer 

a. CIAC - Simple Average 
(1) University Shores 
(2) Other Dkt.Water Systems 
( 3 )  Other Dkt.Wastewater 

S ys tems 

(4) Total CIAC 

$ (635,586) $332,640 
( 33,016) 

(7 t 055) 

$(668,602) 

b. CIAC Accumulated Amortization- 
Simple Average 
(1) University Shores 50,554 
(2) Other Dkt.Water Systems 4,062 
(3) Other Dkt.Wastewater 

Systems 

(4) Total CIAC Acc. Amtz. 

c. Test Year CIAC Amortization 
Expense 
(1) University Shores 
(2) Other Dkt. Water Systems 
(3) Other Dkt.Wastewater 

Systems 

$54,616 

$325,585 

$ (98,722) 

658 

$10,651 

219 

( 4 )  Totai $10,870 

NOTE 1 - Year-end and "by system" amounts for University Shores, 
'lOtherlt Water and "Othert8 Wastewater are on Appended 
Schedule 1, 2, 3, respectively. 

NOTE 2 - Test year amortization expense for "Othert@ Water and 
"Other" Wastewater was obtained by using a rate of 3.1% 
(Rule 25-30.140, F.A.C. composite rate) times the simple 
average C.I.A.C. adjustment. 

-4- 



OPINION: 

1. The filed exhibit amounts are not supportable for the systems 

RECOMMENDATION: Direct the Utility to adjust their' books as 
indicated on the appended schedules. 

(,. 
indicated on the appended schedules. 

COMPANY COMMENTS: Withheld pending further review. 

c 
-5- 



S D ti R C E S 

< 

WiiR/kilDIi 3,011,241 3,310,473 3,169,851 
MTER W R  2,375,655 2,614,881 2,525,271 

RDjtiST W E 2  635,586 635,536 63S,Sffi 

WWTEd RUDi? 3,496,i66 3,8E7,i04 3,631,532 
YASiEUiR EfR 3,829,407 4,Zi3,744 4,024,570 

ADJUST S E W  (332,6413 (332,5403 (332,541) 

~cciiil knTi fi~ttiii MTZ ACCUR Mi 

liiIiii FER ifiDii 342,823 473353 408,4il 

i2i3ii90 l2i3ii31 Sin? A06 

UkiER FER 8FR 305,463 410,256 35i,860 
ADJUST MATER 37,366 63,142 50,554 

MASiE[iRiEii FER R t i D I i  453,490 511,687 512,589 
ldRSTEWRiER PER 5% 546.866 673.i34 6i1.310 

K E R  - 
n.2 1,735,370 
66 i,sn,sza 
81 1,m,m 
ES 2,034,903 
89 2,234,456 
90 2,3i5,655 
9i 2,674,867 

YGSiiii AiiR 
85 i,975,744 
66 3,234,240 52 io0 

69 3,758,52i il,8i0 
30 3,829,407 75,EE 
Si 9,219,744 i28,848 

87 3,226,839 65:ill 
a6 3,423,957 66,soz 

PER RECGRDS t SSU AniZ ECkii 
Am 

CIRC ADD 

2.00002 
2.0000i 
2.0000i 
2 . 0000i 
2 .0000^ui 
4.1*98Z 

2.00002 
2.0000i 
2.000Fi 
2.00002 
2.0000i 
3.TJ15i 

2.000Df 
2.0000i 
2.00002 
2.c000i 
2.50602 
2.5000t 
2.50001 
2.500E 

i31,lffi 
104,793 

113,197 
i28,898 

2.03Gil2 53,850 
2.00;10f 65,i6i 
i.0OOOf 69,226 
3.20i5i il8,l9i 

254,322 
i35,076) 

259,296 

-6- 



300 

(2253 (1,0453 

(40) 

200 1,030 160 

563 

(2253 

225 
(4i5) 

(10,8133 
225 

(1,0253 
(225; 
(4753 

(10,5563 
50 

(1003 

(3503 

(250)  
675 

(3503 (i3,1303 (12,930) (33,0153 

6.5 5.5 ". 
I .3 

ADJ h i  
innd 12/3lijl---------------) 2/31/31 I..". 

A 0 0 0 U 
0 0 6 i  (47; 
0 0 0 0 
0 ii 0' 0 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 
0 47 IS9 0 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 

(653 (42) 0 ( l i 5 j  
0 0 .  0 0 
0 0 0 0 

(633 16 ?Si (2 l i3  

0 0 0 h 

0 
133 

0 
34 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

(243 
0 
0 

0 1,161 1,161 
(133 ( 6 1  SO 

0 11 11 
23 0 14 

0 33 ?3 
(23) 0 12j1 62 0 01 
0 0 246 

23 26 57 
361 (143 251 
i3 D 13 
0 0 1 

1,406 25 1,430 
(29) (:!jj (5Gj 

29 (173 13 
62 33 95 
0 (50) 1101 

s50 0 250 
0 (5423 (842) 

i34 0 234 
0 1,055 1,063 

64 39 LJ 
0 . (3103 0 

(50) 0 GO) 
23 0 29 

133 13 158 

-- 

149 2,435 1,422 4,062 



D K i  320139 

i Y E  12i31i31 
i l kSIEUAiER C i k C  d D J i i S i t l i N i S  

c 
-8- 



.,. 
‘1. 

c 

AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 2 

SUBJECT: NON-COMPLIANCE WITH COMMISSION ORDERS 

STATEMENT OF FACTS: - 

1. Filed exhibits for certain systems are not in compliance with 
rate base amounts as established by FPSC orders. 

2. The rate base dates and FPSC order information are listed in 
applicant’s MFRs in Volume I, Book 1, pages 4 through 6. 

3. The systems affected are listed on the three appended 
schedules. 

a. Schedule 1 shows the deviations from prior orders by 
system name and rate base component. 

b. Schedule 2 (depreciation) and 3 (amortization) show the 
related adjustments to accumulated depreciation and 
amortization plus test year depreciation and amortization 
expenses. 

4. A summary of these schedules is as follows: 

Water 

a. Adjust to order-net rate base 

b. Additional accumulated plant 

c. Additional accumulated CIAC 

d. Additional accumulated acq.adj. 

adjustment $42,542 

depreciation adjustment (3,422) 

amortization adjustment 369 

amortization adjustment - 542 

Wastewater 

$ (1,208) 

( 999) 

( 8 )  

906 

Subtotal-Net Rate Base Adjustment $40,031 $(1,309) 

e. 1991 plant depreciation 
expense adjustment 

f. 1991 CIAC amtz.expense adj. 
g. 1991 acq.adj.expense adj. 

Total Expense Adjustment 

$ 826 
408 
(47) 

$1,187 

$400 
3 

(79) 

$324 

OPINION: The Utility is not in compliance with FPSC orders. 

RECOMMENDATION: 
shown on the appended schedules. 

Direct the Utility to adjust their books to the amounts 

COMPANY COMMENTS: Withheld pending further review. 

-9- 



S S U i G i i  920193-YS 
LkSi GEGER iSTWiISH3 W E  BASE CDilPOliEiiiS 
SUEI7RRI OF A U D i i  LESS Rig DiFi iREHCES O i i i i i  i A A N  AGUNGIHG 

T O I L  URTER 

0 0 0 

ii,1453 (7,6923 2,632 
0 IF6 0 
0 4i,a0o 0 
0 (6753 0 
0 0 G 

587 7,692 (2,6323 
0 i29,1953 0 

(545) il,736 1,641 
(5703 (7,3653 725 

0 (2253 0 

(Si53 i,439 ii,i55) 

28,i35 (3,2463 i7,622 i,21i (2,358) iJ80 42,512 

W 0 
ii il9,47i3 
Y 3,704 
u 0 
ii 0 
ii 0 
Y 1,500 
M (3,7053 u i9,195 
ii i7,iiii 
ii (869) 
m 0 

i2,358i 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,180 - ;1,1i23 200 
0 (19,762) 300 
50 3,701) 300 
0 io0 100 
0 11 800 400 
0 !Si53 XJJ 
0 1,500 2,900 
0 2,iQ 100 
0 0 100 
0 30,615 1,600 
0 G,0743 i 
0 I 

UASTEYRiER -_-__-_--_______-_____________________ 
I APXHE SHUEES Ci iRUS iiU 0 0 0 0 ( 3 , W  1,968 (1,9633 200 

3 S k i  %RINGS #%ION lji ii0,675) (1,3073 ii13) 7,256 0 0 11,23S3 300 
4 SGUiti FGRi'i llREiON Y l i  i4,BtS (5,4423 0 0 0 0 9,447 i,iOO 

2 CiTAUS PRRK R A M I N  UY 8,677 (5,9133 213 (6,833 0 0 (3,8473 2,600 

WASiEtlkiER TOTAL I2,LiSl (12,6623 100 432 (3,3371 1,368 ii,20E3 

c 
-10- 



G R i  920199-biS 
AI4ORi IZAi IOt i  AOjUSiMENiS 
DUE TU PRiGR ORDER 
CIRC b ACQUiS i i ION AOJUSiRENiS 
TTi 12i3ii91 

J T i 4 i 9 1  
"DEPREC" 
Al..i160 

17,622 . ... 
lOlnL i A i E R  

APACHE SHGRES 
U A S i i i A i E R  (3,937i 12/31iiS 

NOTE 1 

NDiE i 

nGiE  3 

2.00 
2.00  

11.00 

11.00 

2.QG 

2.00 

3 

519 ( P i )  

E66 . i 7 9 3  

(93  (81 

566 

945 

542 

906 

c 
-11- 



Ji9i91 
DtrRtC. 
Ai..ii60 

~~ L" L .( 

CiiiiUS PORK (ig,+iij iziSii8a 
DkEi WKER 3,704 6i30l74 
KEYSTDtlE KEiCiiiS 1,500 N i R  LAND 
LAKE CONURY (3,7053 6/3Gi79 
RDUiNG GREEN 23,155 ?liOia? 
Wii SFRIHGS i7,131 iii3ii68 
SAFliRR VILLAS (8653 Ei3iiS8 

1,201 
i852) 

2.00 852 (7+) 926 889 
3.10 (3,1683 905 (3,073j (3,6203 
3.10 (i,iOij 5% (i,653) (1,376) 
3.iO 54 27) 6i 61 

liilii 2 

NOTE 3 

2.GO 
2.00 
2.00 

-12- 



c 

AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 3 

SUBJECT: FILED EXHIBIT PLANT OMISSION 

STATEMENT OF FACTS: 

1. The filed general plant exhibits are based on all general 
plant (regulated, non-regulated, water, wastewater, gas, etc.) 
per general ledgers merged into totals by subaccount and then 
reallocated to all systems (gas, water, etc.) based on 
customer ratios. 

2. A $222,290 (at 12/31/91) general plant structure (booked to 
Lehigh Utilities, Inc.) was omitted from the merged amounts. 

3. The allocated simple average rate base and expense adjustments 
to the subject docket are as follows: 

Water Wastewater 

a. Plant $104,934 

b. Accumulated Depreciation (36,536) 

Subtotal $ 68,398 

c. 1991 Depreciation Expense $ 2,623 

$ 36,292 

(12,636) 

$ 23,656 

$ 907 

OPINION: The filed Exhibits are'misstated. 

RECOMMENDATION: No book adjustments are necessary. The above 
docket amounts can be allocated to the systems by using the ratios 
in MFR Volume 1, Book 2. 

NOTE : See appended schedule for calculation of the amounts 
applicable to this docket. 

COMPANY COMMENT: Withheld pending further review. 

-13- 



A i  AT SiiiPLi Liii PEP. 1591 i iCC lii3USO ACC i X i i 3 i  X C  13% 
i2/?1/90 iZi31i9i 1931 RULE D i P P E i  m: DiPliC: i i i R  l i i i2EC: SiKPtE AV6 

X i R i l C E  25-3O.i'tO I)Ui E i t i i i  Sill O i  P H O X  ACCU8 DEPREC 
P L A i l i  i L i i i  2 COLUHEiS 

SiWCTORiS-KOTE I Xi ,033 LLL,ZSO 2i1,ESi 40 5,512 i4,iOi is, 5'G ??,I70 
NlDIT ROAJSi  

^^^ 

3i,947 36,536 

-14- 



AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 4 

SUBJECT: MISSTATED FILED EXHIBIT 

STATEMENT OF FACTS: 

1. FPSC Order 13366 issued 6/1/84 established Deltona Lakes rate 
bases at 12/31/82 to include a $100,000 reduction in 
wastewater plant. 

2. The general ledger correctly reflects a $100,000 credit "to 
adjust to Order 13366" in 1990. 

3. The filed MFR correctly included this order reduction in the 
12/31/82 Ilbeginning balance" but incorrectly also included the 
reduction in 1990. 

4. Deltona Lakes filed expense and rate base amounts need to be 
adjusted as follows: 

SimDle 
12/31/90 12/31/91 Averaqe 

a. 361.2 Collection Sewers $100,000 $100,000 $100,000 

b. Accumulated Depreciation (1,111) (3,333) (2,222) 

Subtotal $ 98,889 $ 96,667 $ 97,778 

c. 1991 Depreciation Expense $ 2,222 

OPINION: The filed MFRs are misstated as indicated above. 

RECOMMENDATION: No book adjustment is necessary. Adjust MFRs. 

COMPANY COMMENT: Withheld pending further review. 

c 

-15- 



AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 5 

SUBJECT: MFR MECHANICAL ERRORS 

STATEMENT OF FACTS: 

1. Several "adjust for appraisal" journal entries were made to 
the Deltona Utilities and United Florida Utilities systems 
land accounts in December, 1991. 

2. The MFRs overstate 12/31/91 Marion Oaks wastewater land by 
$80,850 and understate water land by an equal amount. 

3 .  Due to the above misstatements and improper calculations of 
simple averages for some of the systems, water land is 
understated by $6,212 and wastewater land is overstated by 
$266,217. 

The appended schedule depicts calculations by system. 4 .  

OPINION: MFRs are misstated as shown on the appended schedule. 

RECOMMENDATION: Adjust the MFRs. 

COMPANY COMMENT: Withheld pending further review. 

c 
-16- 



GKT 3iOiS9-WS 
LAND OTHER TERN GENERri 
OELTGtik $ UNITED FLORIOk 5YSiEPIS 
TTE 12/31/91 

JTi3I32 . "LNMUI" 
AI.. JBO 

R D J i S i  i D R  SIWLE 
7LNli PLkHT l2i3iA0 A P i R A I S i r i  i2/3i/30 i33l AD0 R i  iV3iki SiHiLi SIrnLE RUERAGE 

B RiCOtiHT tl ?E3 l i i R  PER R i i G I i  kDitiSiEO Pit i i i R  ilUERkiE .. kiiERA6E ROJUST 
FEE Rt iGiT  PER Ail011 PER W E  PER AUOIT 

liOOl WiON GRXS 
iO3,515 103,5iS 77 6% " 25,659 

i7,650 i3:7'*00 (2,0501 ' 
-- L 

353.2 134,631 (31,182j lF3,SIS 

3G3. 9 3,650 (3,3i53 42> 925 915 2,113 (1,6883 
303.3 567,500 ('i50,BSj i7,65! I I ,050 

TOTki  i06,357 , (524,8Oi3 161,590 0 lei ,550 1@,535 159,463 n,121 - ; 

9002 PINE RIGGE UTIL 
303.2 22,014 (2,ii43 19,500 
303.3 35,000 35,000 
303.4 0 

15,300 13,900 20,351 Ci,O57j 
35,000 35,000 = 35,000 0 .  

0 0 0 

TOTfiL 57,014 (2,1143 54,900 5 54,900 54,900 ' 55,957 (1,0573 

28W1 SUNN/ HILLS 
303.2 40,482 (29,7033 8,779 
303.3 198,000 (179,6i03 18,380 
303. 4 0 

iO,T9 10,719 25,631 (19,8523 _ 1  

18,380 18,380 18,330 0 .  
0 0 0 

TOTRL '23,482 (209,3233 23,159 0 29,159 29, i59 44,011 (14,&23 

< TOTkL U n i E X  6,212 

IlGOi REIGN OilKS 
353. 2 3,757 (7,432) (2,6853 33,6853 (3,6653 (3,&j53 0 
353.3 0 0 0 0 
353.5 135,400 <3,850) 56 ,550 58,550 53,550 139,400 (80,8503 

142,i37 (8P,,332j 51,665 0 54,865 54,665 135,715 (80,8503 TOTRL 
. .  

27001 SPRING H i L L  
6 3 . 2  764,511 (30,733; 4l?, i i8 413,778 113,iia 539,145 (185,3613 : 0 .... 351.3 il 0 0 
353.1 0 0 0 0 , :  

413,?i8 539,145. (i85,3E?j i83,5il (370,733) 4i3,i i3 0 4i3,778 TGTRL 

TOTRL WTiUkTER 

HRBIDN OOKS UATER 
303.2. 103,515 20,615 82,900 
303.3 77,650 79,700 (2,050) 
303.4 425 925 0 

NTkL 181,530 iOO,i40 80,350 

(266,2173 

NRRION DkbS YRSTEdbTER 
(3,6653 0 
:%l A"!? f c n  xcni 

(3,6653 
1c1 n -17- 3532 C I  rcn 



AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 6 

SUBJECT: MISCLASSIFIED PLANT ADDITIONS 

STATEMENT OF FACTS: 
to operations during the test year ended December 31, 1991: 

The following capital expenditures were charged 

Oper . Exp . NARUC 
Acct.Chqld. Designated 

System 

Industrial 
University Mach.&Power 
Shores/l06 Systems 

ABS 
Jungle Den/ Pumps, 
Plt. #1802 Inc . 
Citrus Springs 
util.Plt.# Action 
#goo1 Industries 

Description BY utility 

Overhaul of 
Generator 620.2 

(2) 2" 
Verticle 
Pumps&Acct. 720.4 

Hydrant & 
Acc . 620.5 

Account Amount 

101/310 $2,118.96 

101/371 1,684.34 

101/335 1,032.44 

$4.835.74 

Test year depreciation and the related reserve at December 31, 1991 
applicable to the misclassified utility plant additions has been 
computed as follows based on rates per Commission Rule 25-30.140. 

UPIS 
Amount 

Date Placed Depreciation 
In service Rate 

$2,118.96 3-13-91 

1,684.34 

1,032.44 

$4,835.74 _________ _________ 

11-12-91 

6-13-91 

5.00% 

5.56% 

2.22% 

Test Year 
Depreciation 

& Related 
Reserve at 
12-31-91 

$ 88.29 

15.61 

13.37 

$117.27 _-_____ _______ 

-18- 



The expenditures meet the criteria for capitalization via the 
designated plant accounts in accordance w i t h  NARUC Water and 
Wastewater Class "A" Instructions and Descriptions and should be 
included therein. 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the utility adjust their 
records to reflect the following journalized correction: 

Acct.l01/31~-University Shores $2,118.96 
Acct.lOl/371-Jungle Den 1,684.34 
Acct.101/335-Citrus springs 1,032.44 
Acct.403-University Shores 88.29 
Acct.403-Jungle Den 15.61 
Acct.403-Citrus Springs 13.37 
Acct/620.2-University Shores $2,118.96 
Acct.720.4-Jungle Den 1,684.34 
Acct.620.5-Citrus Springs 1,032.44 
Acct.108-University Shores 88.29 
Acct.108-Jungle Den 15.61 
Acct.108-Citrus springs 13.37 

$4,953.01 $4,953.01 

COMPANY COMMENTS: Utility may respond at a later date. 

-19- 



AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. 7 

(- 
SUBJECT: CONTRIBUTIONS 

- 

STATEMENT OF FACTS: A sample Of Southern States rate case 
operations expenses contained payments to the 4-H Club, a -  
University of Florida Homecoming banquet, a small theater group in 
Minneapolis and other charitable groups totaling $8,875. 

The NARUC Uniform System of Accounts for Class A Water and Sewer 
Companies states that: 

- 

... donations for charitable, social or community welfare 
purposes.. 

Should be expensed to account 4 2 6 ,  Miscellaneous .Nonutility 
Expenses. 

OPINION: Southern States is not in compliance with the Class A 
NARUC Uniform System of Accounts. 

RECOMMENDATION: Remove $8,875 of 0 & M Expenses from ratemaking 
consideration. 

Require Southern States to review all of its 0 and M expenses and 
schedule any such contributions for removal from the Docket No. 
920199-WS MFR'S. 

COMPANY COMMENTS: Withheld pending further review. 

-20- 



, 1'  . 
, *  .,. 
. .  

(- UDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 

SUBJECT: ST. AUGUSTINE SHORES SALE - 

STATEMENT OF FACTS: On June 4, 1991, United Florida Utilities, Inc., 
a wholly-owned subsidiary of Topeka Group, Inc., which is a wholly- 
owned subsidiary of Minnesota Power, sold via condemnation the St. 
Augustine Shores Water and Wastewater System to St. Johns County for 
$14,250,000. 

The company realized a gain of $6,744,491 from the sale which was 
charged in total to other income below the line per United Florida 
Utilities Corporation books. 

FPSC policy reflected via precedents set forth per the Digest of 
Water and Wastewater Regulatory Philosophies states as follows: 

Gains or losses on the sale of utility property that was 
formerly utility property should be amortized above the 
line over five years and should be considered in 
determining net operating income. Gains or losses on the 
disposition of property formerly devoted to public service 
should be recognized above the line. TECO, Docket No. 
820007-EU, Order No. 11307, 11/10/82. 

AUDITOR'S OPINION & CONCLUSION: The applicant's treatment of this 
gain may be appropriate based on the following circumstances: 

(1) The St. Augustine System formerly regulated by the FPSC has 
never been subject to same's jurisdiction subsequent to the 
acquisition of the system by SSU in 1989. 

Ratepayers directly deserving of the gain are no longer able to 
,receive such benefit as the county now retains full ownership 
of the system. 

SSU has never had a system-wide or consolidated rate in effect. 

(2) 

(3) 

Staff defers to the Tallahassee analyst and ultimately PSC 
Commissioners for review and ultimate disposition of this matter. 

COMPANY COMMENTS: Utility may respond at a later date. 

-21- 



AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 2 

SUBJECT: LEGAL FEES - ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT RESEARCH 
STATEMENT OF FACTS: The Southern States 0 & M Expense includes 
legal fees relating to researching the acquisition adjustment 
policy of the state utility commissions of all 50 states of the 
United States. $11,009 of such 1 9 9 1  expenses were documented. . 

These legal expenses were charged to Account #a06390 which is 

account. 

The following are typical line items from the above-referenced 
legal invoice. 

titled COMMUNICATIONS/MISC EXP - OTHER which is an allocated 

0 7 / 0 a / g i  DAB 5.80 -WORK SESSION TO DISCUSS RESEARCH 
REGARDING SURVEY OF ALL 50 STATES' 
POLICY ON ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENTS; 
REVIEW AND SUMMARIZE LEGAL RESEARCH; 
DRAFT ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT POLICY FOR 
INDIANA, NORTHDAKOTA, WESTVIRGINIAAND 
OREGON. 

07/08/91 KAH 1.50 -REVIEW AND ANALYSIS OF ORDERS AND OTHER 
INFORMATION PROVIDED BY UTILITY 
COMMISSIONERS FROM OTHER STATES RE: 
ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT POLICIES. 

07/08/91 LG 1.60 -PREPARE OUTLINE OF EACH STATE 
COMMISSION'S POLICY RE: ACQUISITION 
ADJUSTMENT POLICIES 

OPINION: These legal fees may be nonutility and perhaps should not 
be borne by the general body of Southern States ratepayers. 

Legal fees such as these appear only to benefit the sharehblders in 
that the effect on the customers would only be increased pressure 
towards higher rates. 

If the utility states that the acquisition adjustment subject is an 
issue of the current rate case, then the NARUC Uniform System of 
Accounts for Class A Utilities describes Contractual Services - 
Legal in part as follows: 

Legal services for raee proceedings before the 
commission shall be included in account 766 - 
Amortization of Rate Case Expense or account 1 8 6 . 1  - 
Deferred Rate Case Expense. 

-22- 



In determining whether the legal expenses for research into the 
acquisition adjustment issue are allowable, the GAAP definition of 
allowability of utility expenses should be considered. 

FASB Statement 71, Accounting for the Effects of Certain types of 
Regulation states, in part, the following: 

Par. 1 - Regulation of an enterprise's prices 
(hereinafter referred to as rates) is sometimes based on 
the enterprise's costs.(l) Regulators use a variety of 
mechanisms to estimate a regulated enterprise's allowable 
costs, and they allow the enterprise to charge rates that 
are intended to produce revenue approximately equal to 
those allowable costs. Specific costs that are allowable 
for rate-making purposes result in revenue approximately 
equal to the costs. 

Par. 2 - In most cases, allowable costs are used as a 
means of estimating costs of the period during which the 
rates will be in effect, and there is no intent to permit 
recovery of specific prior costs. 

Par. 3 - Regulators sometimes include costs in allowable 
costs in a period other than the period in which the 
costs would be charged to expense by an unregulated 
enterprise. That procedure can create assets (future 
cash inflows that will result from the rate-making 
process) for the regulated enterprise. 

The Florida Public Service Commission may feel that it is 
appropriate for Southern States to accumulate these Acquisition 
Adjustment research costs and amortize these costs over some 
appropriate period of time, as also indicated by FASB 71 paragraph 
4 .  

Par. 4 - Accounting requirements that are not directly 
related to the economic effects of rate actions may be 
imposed on regulated businesses by orders of regulatory 
authorities and occasionally by court decisions or 
statutes. This does not necessarily mean that those 
accounting requirements conform with generally accepted 
accounting principles. For example, a regulatory 
authority may order an enterprise to capitalize (2) and 
amortize a cost that would be charged to income currently 
by an unregulated enterprise. Unless capitalization of 
that cost is appropriate (emphasis added) under this 
section, generally accepted accounting principles require 
the regulated enterprise to charge the cost to income 
currently. 

COMPANY COMMENTS are included on the following pages. 

-23- 



SERVICES 
intra-company correspondence 

c 

M E M O R A N D U M  

To: FPSC Auditors (GIGA) 
Attn: Robert Dodrill 

From: Brian P. Armstrong 

Date: September 9, 1992 

Re: Audit  Reauest No. 36 (GIGA) 

This audit request states as follows: 

One issue for this rate case is going to be the "allowability" 
of legal fees for research of acquisition policies of various 
states. 
audit staff to be included with the report. 

Please prepare a statement of your position for the field 

The Florida Public Service Commission, :it the request of the Office of 
Public Counsel, initiated a proceeding (Docket No. 891309-WS) to 
investigate whether the Commission's policy concerning acquisition 
adjustments should be modified. The Commission requested any 
utility with an interest in such policy to provide evidence in support 
of its position on this issue. In response to the Commission's action, 
Southern States retained Messer, Vickers to perform legal research 
concerning the acquisition adjustment policies of other jurisdictions 
in the United States. The purpose of this research was to establish 
that the policy being proposed and advocated by the Office of Public 
Counsel was without precedent i n  any jurisdiction and contrary to all 
est.ablished legal precedent. Southern States participated in the 
above referenced docket and the Commission issued Order No. 25729 
which rejected the Public Counsel's proposal and retained the 
existing acquisition adjustment policy, as advocated by Southern 
Statcs. 

. 

Lcgal rcscarch of this n a t u r c  is often persuasivc, and perhnps 

-24- 



< 

just as often, required, to convince the  Commission that its policies 
are consistent with not only the law but also the  policies of other 
jurisdictions. Please note that Public Counsel also conducts such 
research as confirmed in the testimony of  its witnesses in the Lehigh 
rate case in which precedent established by the Federal ..: 

Communications Commission is cited by .Public Counsel in support of 
one of Public Counsel's positions in that docket. 
Company's recovery of these type of legal costs would be arbitrary 
and would permit Public Counsel to perform this research, at 
taxpayer (including our ratepa ers) expense, while depriving the  
Company of recovery of such k Finally, given the Company's dire 
financial situation, disallowance of such costs possibly would prohibit 
t h e  Company's ability to perform such research -- to t h e  detriment of 
the  Commission (which should be provided both sides of an: issue) as 
well as the Company. 

In light of the  facts contained in  this memorandum, Southern States 
believes there is no question as to the "allowability" of legal fees 
incurred to conduct the research indicated. If you have any further 
questions regarding t h i s  audit request, please do  not hesitate to call 
me at extension 152. 

..." 

- 

To disallow the 

B.P.A. 

d 1 h / 9 2 M  1 8 7 

-25- 



< 

AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 3 

SUBJECT: RELOCATION EXPENSES 

STATEMENT OF FACTS: The Southern States 0 & M Expense for the 1991 
test year includes $58,099 in fees relating to relocating company 
personnel. 

No adjustment was made to remove or to smooth out these expenses 
for the Rate Case MFR's. 

As of July 31, 1992, Southern States has only charged $6,795 to 
relocation expenses. The company is also estimating an additional 
$15,000 expense for 1992. 

OPINION: These expenses may be considered nonrecurring in nature 
and perhaps should be partially or completely excluded from the 
ratemaking process. 

COMPANY COMMENTS: Company position is included on the following 
page. 

c 
-26- 



Customer Services 
Infra-company correspondence 

September 10, 1992 

TO: FPSC Auditors (GIGA) 
Attn: Robert Dodrill 

F R O M  Forrest Ludsen 

R E  Audit Reauest No. 31 (GIGA) 

This request asks for disclosure of any "firm plans for relocating Company personnel during 
the period 1992-1994". At this time, the Company has no "fm plans" for relocating 
Company personnel during the time indicated. However, the year to date (July 31, 1992) 
relocation expenses incurred by the Company are $6,795.13. Expenses were booked t o  
Account #6758.2100. Currently the Company is aware that,  at a minimum, there will be 
addtional relocation expenses for the Vice President of Finance. This amount is estimated 
to be $15,000. In addition, the Company has committed to  offering its gas employees similar 
positions (pending appropriate qualifications) with the Company which are authorized but 
being kept open pending the sale of the gas operations. It is anticipated that some relocation 
may be required. In addition, management has authorized certain additionalpositions which, 
in all likelihood, will be filled by persons from outside the Company. It is expected that 
relocation expenses would be incurred t o  fill these positions. Also, the incurrence of 
relocation expenses is an ordinary cost of doing business, particularly for a Company of 
Southern States' size and complexity. Given the specialized nature of utility work as well as 
licensing requirements, it is often difficult to  locate and attract qualified, experienced 
personnel. Therefore, it is more likely that new employees would have to  be relocated. Also, 
reimbursement for relocation expenses is a standard practice for companies like Southern 
States and is offered as part of the new employee's compensation package to  attract qualified 
and experienced personnel. 

' 

c 
-27- 



P n 

SUMMARY OF TOTAL WATER AND SEWER FILED FPSC JURISDICTIONAL RATE BASE - REQUIRED 
Total Filed FPSC Jurlsdlction (1991 Interim I Final) 

Conpany: SSU . All Filed FPSC Syslem~ 

DackelNo :9M199-WS 
TeslYear Ended 12131191 
lnlenm Final [X] 
Hlsbnc Projecled [ 
Awrage [XI Year-End (1 

FPSC 

Schedule: FPSC J ~ ~ i ~ d i i i o ~ I  Summay 
(Pale Base) 

Page 1 01 I 
Preparer: Chuck Lewis Explanalion: Promde a FPSC julisdicdonal summary schedule 01 waler and s e w  relo base 

companena lar all FPSC syslems liled in lhis dockel lor he lesl year. 

12) 131 14) (5) 16) (71 (8) 

1991 AVERAGE ADJUSTED RATE BASE 

Line 
No. RATE BASE COMPONENS 
- 

I 
id 
m 1 Uallily Plan1 in Service 

I 
2 UbBly Land 6Land Rights 

3 Non-Used 6 Uselul 

4 Construcbon Work in Progress 

5 Accumulaled Deprscialion 

6 ClAC 

7 Accumulaled Amorlizaalon 01 ClAC 

8 Acquisilmns Adjuslmena 

9 Accum. Amon. 01 Acquisilions Adjuslmenls 

10 Advances lor Conslrucbon 

IMERiM RATES FINAL RATES 

Waler Sewer Toial 

183,027,308 $63.922.195 $146,949,503 

1,464,926 3,517,743 4,982,669 

(12,258,001) ( 10,985,835) (23.~03,03~ 

( I  7.1 28.41 6) (1  5.lW.070) (32,zzn~n5) 

4,328,906 1,429,745 8,75n,65i 

(62,220) (515.850) (578,070) 

(478.807) (354.3%) ( 8 3 3 ~ ~ 5 )  

0 233,959 233,959 

(29,126,057) (24,413,234) (53,539,291) 

22.558 161.2M1 183,766 

Waler %We1 Total 

$83,021,308 $84922,195 S48,949,503 

1.464.926 3,517,743 4,982,669 

(12,258.001) (10,985,836) (23,243,837) 

0 229,485 229,485 

(17.128.4i6) (I~.IW,OIO) (3z,ne,4ss) 

4,328.% 4,429,745 8,758,651 

(29,126,057) (24,113,234) (53,539,291) 

l62.2201 (515.850) (578,070) 

22.558 l61.2M) 183,766 

(478.801) (354,358) (833,165) 

Supponing 
Summaries 

I I Oelerrd Taxes 3.290.688 1.340.662 4,n~1,350 3,290.688 1,340,662 4,831,350 A.l(w) A-2(S) 

12 Working Capilal Allpwanca 974,772 594,359 1,569,131 1.157.997 667.688 1,825,885 ' A . 1 0  A-2(S) 

13 TOTAL 1991 AVERAGE ADJUSTEDAATE BASE $34,055,658 S22.830.523 w,nnn,ini $34.238.883 122,899,377 $57,138,260 A - 1 0  A-2(5) 
..................... ^ 

iiiiiiiiliii= ilii=iiiilll =llliiiliiii= a_======== ==aiiii==== 2 
$ 
Q! 

i' P 
- 

H 



P n 

SUMMARY OF TOTAL FILED FPSC JURISDICTIONAL PRESENT AND REQUIRED INCOME - 1991 (FINAL RATES) 

Company: SSU. All Filed FPSC Syrlemr 

DockelNo.: 920199.WS 
Test Year Ended: 12/31/91 
Interim I ]  Final 
Hisloric [fl Projecled ( 
Average [XI Year-End I ]  

FPSC 

Schedule: FPSC Jurisdictional Summaw 

Page 1 01 2 
Preparer: Chuck Lewis 

(hC&llS) 

Explanation Provide a FPSC irisdicimnal summary schedule 01 walsr and sewer presenl 
required inmme componsnls lor all FPSC syslems filed in lhis dockellor he  lesl yaar. 

1991 REQUIRED OPERATING INCOME (FINAL RATES) 

PRESEM INCOME 

Line 
No OPERATING INCOME COMPONENTS Water Sewer Total 

I OPERATING REVENUES: 

2 Sales 01 Water I Sewer $12,611,473 $7,270,877 n~,aaz ,3so  
3 Other Revenues 322.950 70 323.020 

4 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 12,934,423 7.270.947 , 20,205,370 

5 OPERATING EXPENSES: 

......................................................... 

6 Operalion 6 Mahlenanca 9,263,975 ~.W.MI 1~,sa5,47s 

7 Depredadon. ne1 01 ClAC Amon. 1.727.546 1.235.716 2,963,262 

8 Amodizaimn (621) ' (11.826) (12,447) 

9 Taxes Olher Than lncme 1,726,076 1,106,985 z,a33,061 

IO Provision For InwrneTaxes (833,510) (8W.287) (1,633,797) ................... ...... ................... 
11 TOTM OPERATING EXPENSES I 1.883.466 6,872,089 ia,7ss,sss 

12 NETOPERATING INCOME $1.050.957 1398.858 ~1,449.ais 
...................... 

iiilisiii=i iilii_iii==i =========== 

I5 
iaEililiiii =iii=li=iEi iil?=Eliii 

RETURN ON EQUITY .707% -10 18% .0.32?& 

REQUIRED INCREASE REQUIRED INCOME 

Walw Sewer Tolsl Wale1 Sewer Tolal 

0 9,263,975 5,341,501 14,605,476 0 ' 0  

0 0 

0 0 

219.886 170,032 

1,755,995 1,357,865 _ ^_ 

1.975.882 1.527.e98 
........... _ 

$2,910,482 $2,250,603 
_......_.._ ___..._____ 

1.127.548 1.235.716 

(621) (11.826) 

1,945.963 1,277,018 

922.485 557,579 

13.859.348 8,399,907 

$3,961,439 $2.M9.458 
ili=ii=l __===== 

Sup pa r6 n g 
Summaries 

6 - 1 0  B.Z(S) 
B.I(W) W(S) 

6 - 1 0  W(S) 



SUMMARY OF REQUESTED COST OF CAPITAL - 1991 (FINAL) 
Beginning M d  End 01 Year Avenge 

conpuly: ssu a OUI 
< 

b d r e l  No.: 920199.WS 
T e s t Y w  Ended: 12131191 
interim [ ] Final [v 
Historic [fi Projected [ ] 

Explanation: Provide a schedule which calculams h e  requested mst 
m51 of capital on a beginning and ?nd 01 yearavera e basis II 
a yearQnd is used submit an addilional schedule rsiecting vear-end 
calcuialions. 

. c -.. 

EXHIBIT I11 

FPSC 

Schedule: D-1 Summary 

Preparer. ~ Richard Ausman 
P a g e l o l l  - 

COST OF CAPITAL 

Line Total 
Company C a t  Weighad %ppor3ng 

No. c!ass 01 capnal Capltal RaIlO uam cost SdredUleS - 
1 Long-Term Debt 71,733,133 52.W/* 11.16% 5BW- D-5 

2 Customer Depmlk 

3 Delenedrrc 

4 PrelwredSlock 

5 TotalEquify 

6 Adjustment for Gar 

1 

8 

1.450.097 1.05% 7.67% 0.08% 0.7 

2.460.818 1.78% II 61% 0.21% 0-5 (a) 

3994.250 2.46% O.W% 0.00% 03 

62.238.194 45.12% 12.83% 5.79% D-5 (a) 

(3,321,026) -2.41% 1283% 0.31% 0-5 (a) 

-- 
TOTAL 137,955,466 100.00% 

-3c- 


